
THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 282009

8.8. NO. 13&3

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $33,653,500 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much

4 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year

5 2009-2010, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for

6 the twenty-fourth senatorial district, as follows:

7 1.

8

9

10

11

12 2.

Aikahi elementary school

Electrical upgrade for the entire

campus.

Design and construction

Total funding

Castle high school

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

13

14

15

16

17

A. Construction of an all-weather

track/ synthetic athletic field,

and press box/announcer's box.

Design and construction

Total funding

$5,000,000

$5,000,000
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Page 2 8.8. NO. I~S3

1 B. Electrical upgrade (replacement of

2 electrical panel) for building BB

3 (auditorium) .

4 Plans $10,000

5 Construction $25,000

6 Equipment $250,000

7 Total funding $285,000

8 3. Enchanted Lake elementary school

9 A. Electrical upgrade for the entire

10 campus.

11 Plans $1,000

12 Design $1,000

13 Construction $98,000

14 Total funding $100,000

15 B. Exit door for the principal's

16 office and rewiring of the

17 administration building.

18 Plans $1,000

19 Design $1,000

20 Construction $13,000

21 Total funding $15,000
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Page 3

8.8. NO. 1353

1 C. Covered walkway from building F

2 (library) to the main corridor.

3 Plans $1/000

4 Design $1/000

5 Construction $98/000

6 Total funding $100/000

7 D. Telecommunications upgrade.

8 Plans $1/000

9 Design $1/000

10 Construction $13/000

11 Total funding $15/000

12 E. Windbreaker from building E to

13 building G.

14 Plans $1/000

15 Design $1/000

16 Construction $28/000

17 Total funding $30/000

18 4. Heeia elementary school

19 Extension of the patio and walkway for

20 student use.

21 Plans $5000

22 Construction $10/000
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Page 4 5.8. NO./~3

1 Equipment $2,000

2 Total funding $17,000

3 5. Kaelepulu elementary school

4 A. Replace walkway steps from parking

5 lot to building C that have

6 shifted due to erosion.

7 Design $25,000

8 Construction $150,000

9 Total funding $175,000

10 B. Upgrade telecommunications

11 network.

12 Design $35,000

13 Construction $145,000

14 Total funding $180,000

15 C. Covered walkway improvements.

16 Design $40,000

17 Construction $140,000

18 Total funding $180,000

19 6 . Kailua elementary school

20 Grade, resurface, and restripe the

21 parking lot.

22 Design $32,000
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1

2

3

Page 5

7 .

Construction

Total funding

Kailua high school

8.8. NO. 1353

$172,000

$204,000

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

8 .

9.

Construct a natural science classroom

and research lab building.

Design and construction

Total funding

Kainalu elementary school

Electrical upgrade for the entire

campus.

Design and construction

Total funding

Kalaheo high school

Replace traditional locks with

electronic key cards.

Design and construction

Total funding

$8,000,000

$8,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$500,000

$500,000

18 10. Kaneohe elementary school

19

20

21

22

A. Expand the school library and

bring the library into compliance

with the Americans with

Disabilities Act by grading an
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2

3

Page 6 8.8. NO. 1383

access road to the library and

constructing a parking area near

the library.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

B.'

Design

Construction

Total funding

Install air conditioning

throughout the school.

Design and construction

Total funding

$100,000

$1,100,000

$1,200,000

$3,500,000

$3,500,000

11 11. Kapunahala elementary school

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

A.

B.

Electrical upgrade to support

technological tools for all

classrooms and administration

buildings.

Construction

Total funding

Resurface the existing parking

area and extend it to add more

stalls.

Design

Construction

$450,000

$25,000

$145,000

$450,000
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Page 7 5.8. NO. 13S3

1 Total funding $170,000

2 C. Install air conditioning

3 throughout the school.

4 Design and construction $3,500,000

5 Total funding $3,500,000

6 12. Keolu elementary school

7 Convert the media lab to a multimedia

8 lab to document, research, and design

9 to accommodate all areas of performance

10 arts.

11 Plans $500

12 Design $2,000

13 Construction $120,000

14 Equipment $20,000

15 Total funding $142,500

16 13. King intermediate school

17 Expansion of the cafeteria to serve as

18 an auditorium; add stage, new

19 restrooms, and a parking area across

20 the street from the existing facility.

21 Plans $30,000

22 Design $60,000
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1

2

3

Page 8

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

8.8. NO. 1383

$400,000

$10,000

$500,000

4 14. Maunawili elementary school

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

A.

B.

C.

Playground equipment for lower

elementary school students.

Plans and Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Cattle gate for the dumpster area.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Parking lot for elementary school

behind Olomana fire station.

Plans

Design

Total funding

$15,000

$55,000

$30,000

$100,000

$5,000

$75,000

$80,000

$10,000

$240,000

$250,000

20 15. Mokapu elementary school

21

22

Electrical upgrade for the entire

campus.
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2

Page 9

Design and construction

Total funding

8.8. NO. 1353

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

3 16. Olomana school

4

5

6

7

8

9

Replace glass jalousies and frame with

polyvinyl chloride louvers and aluminum

frames; install security screens over

new louvers and frames.

Construction

Total funding

$35,000

$35,000

10 17. Olomana youth center

11

12

13

14

15

16

Construct an open-air field house for

indoor sports (basketball, volleyball,

etc.) .

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,500,000

$100,000

$1,600,000

17 18. Benjamin Parker elementary school

18

19

20

21

Construct retaining walls along the

back of buildings C and D and the

cafeteria to stop erosion and prevent

the chain link fence from falling into
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4

Page 10

the drainage ditch adjacent to the

highway.

Design and construction

Total funding

5.8. NO. 1353

$125/000

$125/000

5 19. Puohala elementary school

6

7

8

9

10

Electrical upgrade for entire campus.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1/000

$1/000

$98/000

$100/000

11 20. Kawai Nui marsh

12

13

14

15

16

17

Restore water flow from Kawai Nui marsh

to Kawai Nui stream.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$100/000

$175/000

$425/000

$700/000

18 21. Heeia state park

19

20

21

Improvements to the parking lot and

access to fishpond.

Total funding
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Page 11

1 22. Lilipuna Road, Waikalua Road, and

8.8. NO. nss

2

3

4

5

6

7

William Henry Road

Sidewalk and pedestrian improvements.

Plans

Design

construction

Total funding

$50,000

$75,000

$1,000,000

$1,125,000

8 23. Kamehameha highway

9

10

11

12

13

14

Lighted crosswalk between Lilipuna Road

and Haiku Road.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$48,000

$50,000

15 24. Olomana and Pohakupu subdivisions

16

17

18

19

20

Ingress/egress traffic study.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$23,000

$25,000

21 25. Kaneohe/Kailua storm drain filters
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Page 12 8.8. NO. , 353

1

2

Install ten storm drain filters for the

Kaneohe/Kailua area.

3

4

5

6

7

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$10,000

$10,000

$20,000

$60,000

$100,000

8 26. Windward area state buildings

9

10

11

12

13

14

Retrofit buildings to provide shelter

during disasters or emergencies.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$25,000

$75,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

15 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

16 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

17 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;

18 provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as

19 of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.

20 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

21 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
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Page 13

8.8. NO. '3s~

1 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act as

2 follows:

3 (1) For items 1 through 19, the expending agency shall be

4 the department of education;

5 (2) For items 20 and 21, the expending agency shall be the

6 department of land and natural resources;

7 (3) For items 22 through 25, the expending agency shall be

8 the department of transportation; and

9 (4) For item 26, the expending agency shall be the

10 department of defense.

11 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

12

INTRODUCED BY:
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S.B. No.13S3

Report Title:
CIPi 24th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th
senatorial district.
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