JAN 28 2009

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$33,653,500 or so much			
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much			
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year			
5	2009-2010, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for			
6	the twenty-fourth senatorial district, as follows:			
7	1. Aikahi elementary school			
8	Electrical upgrade for the entire			
9	campus.			
10	Design and construction \$1,500,000			
11	Total funding \$1,500,000			
12	2. Castle high school			
13	A. Construction of an all-weather			
14	track, synthetic athletic field,			
15	and press box/announcer's box.			
16	Design and construction \$5,000,000			
17	Total funding \$5,000,000			



1		в.	Electrical upgrade (replacement of		
		υ.			
2			electrical panel) for building BB		
3			(auditorium).		
4			Plans	\$10,000	
5			Construction	\$25,000	
6			Equipment	\$250,000	
7			Total funding		\$285,000
8	3.	Ench	nanted Lake elementary school		
9		A.	Electrical upgrade for the entire		
10			campus.		•
11			Plans	\$1,000	
12			Design	\$1,000	
13			Construction	\$98,000	
14			Total funding		\$100,000
15		В.	Exit door for the principal's		
16			office and rewiring of the		
17			administration building.		
18			Plans	\$1,000	
19			Design	\$1,000	
20			Construction	\$13,000	
21			Total funding		\$15,000

2009-0709 SB SMA-1.doc

1	C.	Covered walkway from building F		
2		(library) to the main corridor.		
3		Plans	\$1,000	
4		Design	\$1,000	
5		Construction	\$98,000	
6		Total funding		\$100,000
7	D.	Telecommunications upgrade.		
8		Plans	\$1,000	
9		Design	\$1,000	
10		Construction	\$13,000	
11		Total funding		\$15,000
12	Ε.	Windbreaker from building E to	•	
13		building G.		
14		Plans	\$1,000	
15		Design	\$1,000	
16		Construction	\$28,000	
17		Total funding		\$30,000
18	4. Hee	ia elementary school		
19	Ext	ension of the patio and walkway for		
20	stu	dent use.		
21		Plans	\$5000	
22		Construction	\$10,000	

1			Equipment	\$2,000	
2			Total funding		\$17,000
3	5.	Kael	epulu elementary school		
4		Α.	Replace walkway steps from parking		
5			lot to building C that have		
6			shifted due to erosion.		
7			Design	\$25,000	
8			Construction	\$150,000	
9			Total funding		\$175,000
10	:	в.	Upgrade telecommunications		
11			network.		
12			Design	\$35,000	
13			Construction	\$145,000	
14			Total funding		\$180,000
15		c.	Covered walkway improvements.		
16			Design	\$40,000	
17			Construction	\$140,000	
18			Total funding		\$180,000
19	6.	Kailı	ua elementary school		
20	, (	Grade	e, resurface, and restripe the		
21	:	park:	ing lot.		
22			Design	\$32,000	
	2009-	0709	SB SMA-1.doc		4

1			d150 000
1		Construction	\$172,000
2		Total funding	\$204,000
3	7.	Kailua high school	
4		Construct a natural science classroom	
5		and research lab building.	
6		Design and construction	\$8,000,000
7		Total funding	\$8,000,000
8	8.	Kainalu elementary school	
9		Electrical upgrade for the entire	
10		campus.	
11		Design and construction	\$1,500,000
12		Total funding	\$1,500,000
13	9.	Kalaheo high school	
14		Replace traditional locks with	
15		electronic key cards.	
16		Design and construction	\$500,000
17		Total funding	\$500,000
18	10.	Kaneohe elementary school	
19		A. Expand the school library and	
20		bring the library into compliance	
21		with the Americans with	
22		Disabilities Act by grading an	

2009-0709 SB SMA-1.doc

2009-0709 SB SMA-1.doc

1			access road to the library and	
2			constructing a parking area near	
3			the library.	
4			Design	\$100,000
5			Construction	\$1,100,000
6			Total funding	\$1,200,000
7		В.	Install air conditioning	
8			throughout the school.	
9			Design and construction	\$3,500,000
10			Total funding	\$3,500,000
11	11.	Kapu	unahala elementary school	
12		A.	Electrical upgrade to support	
13			technological tools for all	
14			classrooms and administration	
15			buildings.	
16			Construction	\$450,000
17			Total funding	\$450,000
18		В.	Resurface the existing parking	
19			area and extend it to add more	
20			stalls.	
21			Design	\$25,000
22			Construction	\$145,000

1		Total funding	\$170,000
2		C. Install air conditioning	
3		throughout the school.	
4		Design and construction	\$3,500,000
5		Total funding	\$3,500,000
6	12.	Keolu elementary school	
7		Convert the media lab to a multimedia	
8		lab to document, research, and design	
9		to accommodate all areas of performance	
10		arts.	
11		Plans	\$500
12		Design	\$2,000
13		Construction	\$120,000
14		Equipment	\$20,000
15		Total funding	\$142,500
16	13.	King intermediate school	
17		Expansion of the cafeteria to serve as	
18		an auditorium; add stage, new	
19		restrooms, and a parking area across	
20		the street from the existing facility.	
21		Plans	\$30,000
22		Design	\$60,000

2009-0709 SB SMA-1.doc

1			Construction	\$400,000	
2			Equipment	\$10,000	
3			Total funding		\$500,000
4	14.	Maun	nawili elementary school		
5		A.	Playground equipment for lower		
6			elementary school students.		
7			Plans and Design	\$15,000	
8			Construction	\$55,000	
9			Equipment	\$30,000	
10			Total funding		\$100,000
11		В.	Cattle gate for the dumpster area.		
12			Design	\$5,000	
13			Construction	\$75,000	
14			Total funding		\$80,000
15		C.	Parking lot for elementary school		
16			behind Olomana fire station.		
17			Plans	\$10,000	·
18			Design	\$240,000	
19			Total funding		\$250,000
20	15.	Moka	pu elementary school		
21		Elec	trical upgrade for the entire		
22		camp	ous.		

2009-0709 SB SMA-1.doc

1		Design and construction	\$1,000,000
2		Total funding	\$1,000,000
3	16.	Olomana school	
4		Replace glass jalousies and frame with	
<b>5</b> .		polyvinyl chloride louvers and aluminum	
6		frames; install security screens over	
7		new louvers and frames.	
8		Construction	\$35,000
9		Total funding	\$35,000
10	17.	Olomana youth center	
11		Construct an open-air field house for	
12		indoor sports (basketball, volleyball,	
13		etc.).	
14		Construction	\$1,500,000
15		Equipment	\$100,000
16		Total funding	\$1,600,000
17	18.	Benjamin Parker elementary school	
18		Construct retaining walls along the	
19		back of buildings C and D and the	
20		cafeteria to stop erosion and prevent	
21		the chain link fence from falling into	

1		the drainage ditch adjacent to the		
2		highway.		
3		Design and construction	\$125,000	
4		Total funding		\$125,000
5	19.	Puohala elementary school		
6		Electrical upgrade for entire campus.		
7		Plans	\$1,000	
8		Design	\$1,000	
9		Construction	\$98,000	
10		Total funding		\$100,000
11	20.	Kawai Nui marsh		
12		Restore water flow from Kawai Nui marsh		
13		to Kawai Nui stream.		
14		Plans	\$100,000	
15		Design	\$175,000	
16	,	Construction	\$425,000	
17		Total funding		\$700,000
18	21.	Heeia state park		
19		Improvements to the parking lot and		
20		access to fishpond.		
21		Total funding		\$100,000

1	22.	Lilipuna Road, Waikalua Road, and		
2		William Henry Road		
3		Sidewalk and pedestrian improvements.		
4		Plans	\$50,000	
5		Design	\$75,000	
6		Construction	\$1,000,000	
7		Total funding	\$1,	125,000
8	23.	Kamehameha highway	۶	
9		Lighted crosswalk between Lilipuna Road	1	
10		and Haiku Road.		
11		Plans	\$1,000	
12		Design	\$1,000	
13		Construction	\$48,000	
14		Total funding		\$50,000
15	24.	Olomana and Pohakupu subdivisions		
16		Ingress/egress traffic study.		
17		Plans	\$1,000	
18	•	Design	\$1,000	
19		Construction	\$23,000	
20		Total funding		\$25,000
21	25.	Kaneohe/Kailua storm drain filters		

1	Install ten storm drain filters for the			
2	Kaneohe/Kailua area.			
3	Plans	\$10,000		
4,,	Design	\$10,000		
5	Construction	\$20,000		
6	Equipment	\$60,000		
7	Total funding	\$100,000		
8	26. Windward area state buildings			
9	Retrofit buildings to provide she	lter		
10	during disasters or emergencies.			
11	Plans	\$25,000		
12	Design	\$75,000		
13	Construction	\$900,000		
14	Total funding	\$1,000,000		
15	SECTION 2. The appropriation mad	e for the capital		
16	improvement projects authorized by thi	s Act shall not lapse at		
17	the end of the fiscal year for which t	he appropriation is made;		
18	provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as			
19	of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of th	at date.		
20	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated	for the respective		
21	capital projects set forth in section	1 shall be expended by the		

1	designate	d expending agency for the purposes of this Act as
2	follows:	
3	(1)	For items 1 through 19, the expending agency shall be
4		the department of education;
5	(2)	For items 20 and 21, the expending agency shall be the
6		department of land and natural resources;
7	(3)	For items 22 through 25, the expending agency shall be
8		the department of transportation; and
9	(4)	For item 26, the expending agency shall be the
10		department of defense.
11	SECT	ION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.
12		•
		INTRODUCED BY:
1		

#### Report Title:

CIP; 24th Senatorial District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th senatorial district.